
Item 85 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 29, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  June 10, 2025 

 

FROM 

JOSHUA DUGAS, Director, Department of Public Health   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Increase in Allocation to Grant Award from the California Department of Public Health for 
Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity Strengthening Hospital Acquired Infections/Antimicrobial 
Resistance Program Funding 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve and accept Amendment No. 1 to County Contract No. 22-1017, from the California 
Department of Public Health for Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity Strengthening Hospital 
Acquired Infections/Antimicrobial Resistance Program funding, to support expansion of 
antimicrobial resistance surveillance to enhance testing capacity, increasing the allocation by 
$56,598, from $122,000 to $178,598, and retroactively extending the period to expend the 
funding from August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2026. 
(Presenter: Joshua Dugas, Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). 
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 22-1017 (Contract) with the California Department of Public 
Health (CDPH) Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity Strengthening Hospital Acquired 
Infections/Antimicrobial Resistance Program (ELC SHARP) increases the total contract amount 
by $56,598, from $122,000 to $178,598, and extends the total contract period to August 1, 2021 
through July 31, 2026. This award does not require a local match. The Department of Public 
Health (DPH) will use the additional funding to purchase reagents and supplies. Adequate 
appropriation and revenue have been included in DPH’s 2024-25 budget and will be included in 
the 2025-26 recommended budget. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
CDPH provides ELC SHARP funding to local public health laboratories to support expansion of 
antimicrobial resistance surveillance and enhance testing capacity for healthcare-associated 
infections. Antimicrobial-resistant infections have increasingly been identified in local hospitals, 
skilled nursing facilities, and long-term acute care facilities. DPH collaborates with these 
facilities to increase patient screening for antimicrobial-resistant pathogens. 
 
On May 24, 2022, the County Administrative Office authorized the submission of an application 
to CDPH for ELG SHARP funds. 



Increase in Allocation to Grant Award from the California Department 
of Public Health for Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity 
Strengthening Hospital Acquired Infections/Antimicrobial Resistance 
Program Funding 
June 10, 2025 

 

 

Item 85 
Page 2 of 3 

 

On October 25, 2022 (Item No.60), the Board of Supervisors approved the awarded allocation 
and Contract with CDPH, in the amount of $122,000, for the period of June 1, 2022 through July 
31, 2024. 
 
On April 11, 2025, DPH received Amendment No. 1 to the Contract from CDPH, increasing the 
total contract amount by $56,598, from $122,000 to $178,598, and extending the total contract 
period to August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2026. CDPH is extending the original grant period by 
reallocating residual funds to participating agencies. 
 
In 2024-25, DPH continued to receive reimbursement for ELC SHARP-aligned activities 
performed during the original Contract period. The extended date has been approved by CDPH, 
and retroactively since the expiration of the Contract, as DPH has maintained its testing 
capacity and activities. Approval of this item would allow DPH to receive reimbursement and 
support for its continued efforts to prevent and surveil antimicrobial-resistant infections. 
  
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on May 5, 2025; Finance (Iliana Rodriguez, Administrative Analyst, 387-4205) on May 5, 
2025; and County Finance and Administration (Robert Saldana, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-
5423) on May 5, 2025. 
 



Increase in Allocation to Grant Award from the California Department 
of Public Health for Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity 
Strengthening Hospital Acquired Infections/Antimicrobial Resistance 
Program Funding 
June 10, 2025 

 

 

Item 85 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: June 10, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: PH - Correra w/agree 
Contractor - c/o PH w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 06/24/2025 

 


